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Massachusetts Division of Capital Asset Management,	)            
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								)
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________________________________________________)	

BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL

Procedural History
	
This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on the Appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, the Appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from 7th edition 780 CMR 1008.1.8.6 for the property at 140 Federal Street, Salem, MA 01970.  In accordance with G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; G.L c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02 et. seq; and 780 CMR 122.3.4, the Board convened a public hearing on April 20, 2010 where all interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.  George Perkins and Michael Sheehan appeared for the hearing as noted on the sign in sheet which is on file at the Department of Public Safety. 

Exhibits
1. State Building Code Appeals Board Appeal Application Form
2. Letter from Rolf Jensen & Associates, Inc., the fire protection consultant representing the Appellant, that describes background information and provides analysis of the issues at hand.
Findings of Fact
1. Appellant’s property (“Property”) is located at 140 Federal Street, Salem, MA.  
2. The Property is a courthouse building that has been designed as a nonseparated mixed-use high-rise facility consisting of the following primary use groups: A-3 (courtrooms), B (offices), I-3 (detention cells) and S-2 (storage and M/E/P spaces).  The Property is a Type 2A, Noncombustible Protected construction and is provided with automatic sprinklers and an emergency/voice fire alarm system. 
3. The courtrooms on the 4th and 5th floor of the Property are equipped with two means of egress.  The primary means of egress from these courtrooms have sufficient capacity in and of themselves for the capacity of the courtrooms.  
4. The second means of egress from these spaces are configured with extra security in the form of locking mechanisms on the doors that obstruct individuals on trial from attempting to escape the courtroom premises.  The locking mechanism is deactivated by actuation of the sprinkler system, actuation of a key-operated manual alarm, or a signal from the central control station.  The locking mechanism can also be deactivated by a manual unlocking device at the door after a fifteen second delay.    
5. The Appellant has also provided additional safety measures including additional smoke detection on either side of the door that will also deactivate the lock and incorporation of the special locking provisions into the facilities emergency management plan. 

Discussion
	The issue in this case is whether the Appellant should be granted a variance from 780 CMR 1008.1.8.6 which permits “[a]pproved, listed, delayed egress locks … on doors serving any occupancy except Group A, E, and H occupancies in buildings that are equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system…or an approved automatic smoke or heat detection system.”  The locked means of egress at issue in this case are for spaces that are designated as Group A occupancies and thus are excepted from the types of spaces that are permitted to have locked means of egress. 
	The spaces at issue here are courtrooms that often hold individuals during proceedings.  The locks on the second means of egress in these courtrooms provide an essential security function obstructing any attempted escape by these detained individuals.  	
	The Appellant has attempted to mitigate the potential danger presented by a locked means of egress through a variety of safety features.  The locking mechanism is automatically deactivated by a variety of means – by actuation of the sprinkler system, actuation of a key-operated manual alarm, or a signal from the central control station.  The locking mechanism can also be manually deactivated at the door after a fifteen second delay.  Two additional smoke detectors have also been installed on either side of the locked door that will unlock the door upon activation.  
	In addition, the 6th Edition 780 CMR and the proposed 8th edition 780 CMR permit such a locked configuration for egresses when equipped with egress control devices. In fact, the majority of existing courthouses in Massachusetts utilize this configuration. 
	Based on the fact that the locking mechanisms of the doors in the second means of egress in the fourth and fifth floor courtrooms of the Property are deactivated by the fire control center, sprinkler system actuation, manual fire alarm, and delayed manual control at the door, a motion was made to grant a variance to 780 CMR 1008.1.8.6.  There was a second on the motion and a vote was taken which was unanimous. 
Conclusion
The Appellant’s request for a variance from 780 CMR 1008.1.8.6, as described in the Discussion is hereby ALLOWED. 

SO ORDERED. 
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Jacob Nunnemacher		 Douglas Semple		       Alexander MacLeod



DATED: August 18, 2010


In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30, §14, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court within 30 days of receipt of notice of this decision. 
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